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PLR36NC
SCREWDRIVER

TECHNICAL DATA
SCREWDRIVER
Voltage
No Load Speed
Max. torque
Bit holder 
Weight
Battery
Voltage
Battery type
AHr rating
Charger
Input voltage
Charging rate
Approx. Charging Time

VDC

min-1

Nm
mm
kg

V

VAC

A
h

PLR36NC
3.6
180
4
6.35 (1/4”)
0.38

3.6
NiCd
0.8

220-240
0.04
24

INTENDED USE
Your Black & Decker hammer drill has been designed for 
drilling in wood, metal and plastics and masonry . This 
tool is intended for consumer use only.

GENERAL SAFETY RULES
        
          WARNING! Read safety warnings and all 
instructions. Failure to follow all instructions listed 
below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious 
injury. 

Save all warnings and instructions for furture 
reference.The term “power tool” in all of the warnings 
listed below refers to your mains operated (corded) 
power tool or battery operated (cordless) power tool. 

1.   Work area safety
a.   Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or 

dark areas invite accidents.
b.   Do not operate power tools in explosive 

atmospheres, such as in the presence of 
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools 
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c.   Keep children and bystanders away while 
operating a power tool. Distractions cancause you 
to lose control.

2.   Electrical safety
a.   Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never 

modify the plug in any way. Do not use any 
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. 
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce 
risk of electric shock.

b.   Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded 
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and 
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric 
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

c.   Do not expose power tools to rain or wet 
conditions. Water entering a power tool will 
increase the risk of electric shock.

d.   Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for 
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. 
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or 
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords 
increase the risk of electric shock.

e.   When operating a power tool outdoors, use an 
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of 
a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of 
electric shock.

f.    If operating a power tool in a damp location is 
unavoidable, use a residual current device 
(RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces 
the risk of electric shock.

3    Personal safety
a.   Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use 

common sense when operating a power tool. 
Do not use a power tool while you are tired or 
under the influence of drugs, alcohol or 
medication. A moment of inattention while 
operating power tools may result in serious personal 
injury.

b.   Use personal protective equipment. Always 
wear eye protection. Protective equipment such 
as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or 
hearing protection used for appropriate conditions 
will reduce personal injuries.

c.   Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the 
switch is in the off-position before connecting 
to power source and/or battery pack, picking 
up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with 
your finger on the switch or energising power tools 
that have the switch on invites accidents.

d.   Remove any adjusting key or wrench before 
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left 
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may 
result in personal injury.

e.   Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and 
balance at all times. This enables better control of 
the power tool in unexpected situations.

f.    Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves 
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery 
or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

g.  If devices are provided for the connection of 
dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure 
these are connected and properly used. Use of 
dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

4.   Power tool use and care
a.   Do not force the power tool. Use the correct 

power tool for your application. The correct 
power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate 
for which it was designed. 
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b.   Do not use the power tool if the switch does not 
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be 
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be 
repaired.

c.   Disconnect the plug from the power source 
and/or the battery pack from the power tool 
before making any adjustments, changing 
accessories, or storing power tools. Such 
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of 
starting the power tool accidentally.

d.   Store idle power tools out of the reach of children 
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the 
power tool or these instructions to operate the 
power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands 
of untrained users.

e.   Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or 
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and 
any other condition that may affect the power 
tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power tool 
repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by 
poorly maintained power tools.

f.    Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly 
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are 
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

g.   Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. 
in accordance with these instructions, taking into 
account the working conditions and the work to 
be performed. Use of the power tool for operations 
different from those intended could result in a 
hazardous situation.

5.   Battery tool use and care
a.   Recharge only with the charger specified by the 

manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type 
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used 
with another battery pack.

b.   Use power tools only with specifically designated 
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may 
create a risk of injury and fire.

c.   When battery pack is not in use, keep it away 
from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, 
keys, nails, screws, or other small metal objects, 
that can make a connection from one terminal to 
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may 
cause burns or a fire.

d.   Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected 
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact 
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid 
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. 
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation 
or burns.

6.   Service
a.   Have your power tool serviced by a qualified 

repair person using only identical replacement 
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power 
tool is maintained.

ADDITIONAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS 
Warning! Additional safety warnings for 
screwdrivers and impact wrenches

Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces 
when performing an operation where the fastener 
may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. 
Fasteners contacting a "live" wire may make 
exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and 
shock the operator.
Wear ear protectors with impact wrenches. 
Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.
Use auxiliary handles supplied with the tool. Loss 
of control can cause personal injury.
Use clamps or another practical way to secure 
and support the workpiece to a stable platform. 
Holding the work by hand or against your body leaves 
it unstable and may lead to loss of control.
Before driving fasteners into walls, floors or ceilings, 
check for the location of wiring and pipes.
This tool is not intended for use by persons (including 
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible 
for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.
The intended use is described in this instruction 
manual.
The use of any accessory or attachment or 
performance of any operation with this tool other 
than those recommended in this instruction manual 
may present a risk of personal injury and/or damage 
to property.

LABELS ON TOOL
The following pictograms are shown on the tool:

Warning! To reduce the risk of injury, the user 
must read the instruction manual.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
BATTERIES AND CHARGERS

BATTERIES
Never attempt to open for any reason.
Do not expose the battery to water.
Do not expose the battery to heat.
Do not store in locations where the temperature may 
exceed 40 °C.
Charge only at ambient temperatures between 10 °C 
and 40 °C.
Charge only using the charger provided with the 
appliance/tool.
When disposing of batteries, follow the instructions 
given in the section "Protecting the environment".

ENGLISH
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CHARGERS
Use your Black & Decker charger only to charge the 
battery in the tool with which it was supplied. Other 
batteries could burst, causing personal injury and 
damage.
Never attempt to charge non-rechargeable batteries.
Have defective cords replaced immediately.
Do not expose the charger to water.
Do not open the charger.
Do not probe the charger.

The charger is intended for indoor use only. 

Read the instruction manual before use. 

The charger automatically shuts off if the ambient 
temperature becomes too high. As soon as the 
ambient temperature has cooled down, the 
charger will resume operating.

Charge only at ambient temperatures between 
10 °C and 40 °C.

Charging

ELECTRICAL SAFETY
Your charger is double insulated; therefore no 
earth wire is required. Always check that the 
mains voltage corresponds to the voltage on the 
rating plate. Never attempt to replace the charger 
unit with a regular mains plug.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 
the manufacturer or an authorised Black & Decker 
Service Centre in order to avoid a hazard.

Warning! Never attempt to replace the charger unit with  
a regular mains plug.

FEATURES(fig. A and B)
1. On/off switch
2. Forward/reverse slider
3. Pivot release button
4. Bit storage
5. Bit holder
6. LED light
7. Charger
8. Charger plug
9. Charger connector

ASSEMBLY
FITTING AND REMOVING A DRILL BIT OR A 
SCREWDRIVER BIT (fig. B)
This tool uses screwdriver bits and drill bits with a 6.35 
mm (1/4") hexagonal shank.

To fit a bit, insert the bit shaft into the bit holder (5) 
until it locks into place. 
To remove a bit, pull the bit shaft out of the bit holder 
(5).

USE
Before first use, the battery must be charged for 17 
hours.
The battery needs to be charged before first use and 
whenever it fails to produce sufficient power on jobs 
that were easily done before. When charging the 
battery for the first time, or after a prolonged storage, 
it will only accept an 80% charge. After several 
charges and discharge cycles, the battery will attain 
full capacity.

CHARGING THE BATTERY (FIG. A)
To charge the battery, insert the charger plug (8) into 
the connector (9).
Plug in the charger (7).
Leave the tool connected to the charger for 17 hours.
The charger may hum and become warm while 
charging; this is normal and does not indicate a 
problem.

Warning! Do not charge the battery at ambient 
temperatures below 10 °C or above 40 °C.

SELECTING THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION 
For tightening screws, use forward (clockwise) rotation. 
For loosening screws use reverse (counterclockwise) 
rotation.

To select forward rotation, push the forward/reverse 
slider (2) to the forward position.
To select reverse rotation, push the forward/reverse 
slider (2) to the rearward position.
To lock the tool, set the forward/reverse slider into 
the centre position.

SPINDLE LOCK
This tool is fitted with a spindle lock so that it can be 
used as a normal screwdriver. Use the tool this way to 
loosen very tight screws or to firmly tighten screws.

PIVOTING THE TOOL HEAD (FIG. C & D)
The tool is fitted with a tool head that can be pivoted for 
optimum versatility.

Push the pivot release button (3).
Pivot the tool head to the inline position (fig. D).
Release the pivot release button (3).

Warning! Ensure the tool head is locked into place before 
use.

SCREWDRIVING
Select forward or reverse rotation using the forward/
reverse slider (2).

ENGLISH
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To switch the tool on, press the on/off switch (1).
To switch the tool off, release the on/off switch (1).

LED LIGHT
The LED light (6) is activated automatically when the 
on/off switch (1) is depressed. The LED light will also 
activate when the forward/reverse slider (2) is set to the 
centre position and the on/off switch (1) is depressed.

HINTS FOR OPTIMUM USE 
Let the tool work at its own pace. Do not overload.
Always use the correct type and size of screwdriver 
bit.
If screws are difficult to tighten, try applying a small 
amount of washing liquid or soap as a lubricant.
Use the auto spindle lock to loosen very tight screws 
or to firmly tighten screws.
Always hold the tool and screwdriver bit in a straight 
line with the screw.
When screwing in wood, it is recommended to drill a 
pilot hole with a depth equal to the length of the 
screw. A pilot hole guides the screw and prevents 
splintering or distortion of the wood. For the optimum 
size of the pilot hole, refer to the table below.
When screwing in hardwood, also drill a clearance 
hole with a depth equal to half the length of the 
screw. For the optimum size of the clearance hole, 
refer to the table below.

MAINTENANCE
Your Black & Decker power tool has been designed to 
operate over a long period of time with a minimum of 
maintenance.  Continuous satisfactory operation depends 
upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.
      
      Warning!  Before performing any maintenance on 
the tool, remove the battery from the tool.  Unplug the 
charger before cleaning it.

Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your tool using 
a soft brush or dry cloth.
Regularly clean the motor housing using a damp 
cloth.  
Do not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.
Regularly open the chuck and tap it to remove any 
dust from the interior.

This tool is not user-serviceable.  Take it to an authorized 
Black & Decker repair agent for service.
Your charger does not require any maintenance apart 
from regular cleaning.

IMPORTANT
To ensure product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs, 
maintenance and adjustment (other than those listed in 
this manual) should be performed by authorized service 
centers or other qualified organizations, always-using 
identical replacement parts.  Unit contains no user 
serviceable parts inside.

CLEANING
       
      WARNING: Blow dirt and dust out of the main 
housing with dry air as often as dirt is seen collecting in 
and around the air vents. Wear approved eye protection 
and approved dust mask when performing this 
procedure. 
       
      WARNING: Never use solvents or other harsh 
chemicals for cleaning the non-metallic parts of the tool. 
These chemicals may weaken the materials used in 
these parts. Use a cloth dampened only with water and 
mild soap. Never let any liquid get inside the tool; never 
immerse any part of the tool into a liquid.

CHARGER CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 
      
      WARNING: Shock hazard. Disconnect the charger 
from the AC outlet before cleaning. Dirt and grease may 
be removed from the exterior of the charger using a cloth 
or soft non-metallic brush. Do not use water or any 
cleaning solutions.

ACCESSORIES
The performance of your tool depends on the accessory 
used. Black & Decker and Piranha accessories are 
engineered to high quality standards and designed to 
enhance the performance of your tool. By using these 
accessories you will get the very best from your tool.
Black & Decker offers a large selection of accessories 
available at our local dealer or authorized service center 
at extra cost.

      CAUTION: The use of any other accessory not 
recommended for use with this tool could be hazardous.

PROTECTING THE ENVIRONENT
Separate collection. This product must not be 
disposed of with normal household waste.

Should you find one day that your Black & Decker 
product needs replacement, or if it is of no further use to 
you, do not dispose of it with household waste. Make this 
product available for separate collection.

Separate collection of used products and packaging 
allows materials to be recycled and used again.
Re-use of recycled materials helps prevent environmental 
pollution and reduces the demand for raw materials.

ENGLISH

Screw size

No. 6 (3.5 mm)

No. 8 (4 mm)

No. 10 (5 mm)

Pilot hole 

(softwood)

2.0 mm

3.2 mm

3.5 mm

Pilot hole 

(hardwood)

2.5 mm

3.5 mm

4.0 mm

Clearance hole 

4 mm

5.0 mm

5.7 mm
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If necessary, contact your local municipality for proper 
disposal instructions in your city/town.

BATTERIES
Black & Decker batteries can be recharged many times. 
At the end of their useful life, discard batteries with due 
care for our environment:
Run the battery down completely, and then remove it 
from the tool.
NiCd and NiMH batteries are recyclable. Take them to a 
local recycling station.

SERVICE INFORMATION
Black & Decker offers a full network of company-owned 
and authorized service locations throughout Asia.  All 
Black & Decker Service Centers are staffed with trained 
personnel to provide customers with efficient and reliable 
power tool service.Whether you need technical advice, 
repair, or genuine factory replacement parts, contact the 
Black & Decker location nearest to you.

NOTES
     Black & Decker's policy is one of continuous 

improvement to our products and, as such, we 
reserve the right tochange product specifications 
without prior notice.

    Standard equipment and accessories may vary by 
country.

     Product specifications may differ by country.
    Complete product range may not be available in all 

countries.  Contact your local Black & Decker dealers 
for range availability.
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PLR36NC
螺絲起子

技術資料
螺絲起子
電壓
空載速度
最大扭矩
夾頭尺寸
重量
電池
電壓
電池類型
AHr額定
充電器
輸入電壓
充電率
大約充電時間

VDC
min-1
奈米
公釐
千克

V

VAC
A
h

PLR36NC
3.6
180
4
6.35 (1/4”)
0.38

3.6
鎳鎘

0.8

115
0.04
24

設計用途
您的Black & Decker榔頭設計用於在木材、鋼
材和磚石上鑽孔。本工具只供家庭使用。

一般安全規則

        警告！請閱讀安全警告及所有指示。不遵
循下列的所有指示可能會導致觸電、火災及/嚴
重傷害。

請妥善保存所有的警告和操作手冊以備將來查

閱。下列所有警告中的名詞「電動工具」是指電
源驅動（插電）電動工具，或者電池驅動（充
電）電動工具。

1. 工作場地安全
a) 保持工作場地清潔和明亮。混亂或黑暗的場
地會引發事故。

b) 不要在易爆環境，如有易燃液體、氣體或塵
埃的環境中操作電動工具。電動工具產生的
火花會點燃塵埃或氣體。

c) 請等待兒童和旁觀者離開之後才操縱電動工
具。分心會導致您疏於控制。

2. 電力安全
a) 電動工具插頭必須與插座相符。切勿以任何
方式改裝插頭。需接地的電動工具不能使用
任何配接器插頭。未經改裝的插頭和相符的
插座可以減少觸電危險。

b) 避免人體接觸接地表面，如管道、散熱片、爐
竈和冰箱。若您的身體接地可增加觸電危險。

c) 不得將電動工具暴露在雨中或潮濕環境中。
水進入電動工具會增加觸電危險。

d) 請勿濫用電線。切勿使用電線來搬運、拉動電
動工具或拔出插頭。讓電線遠離熱、油、銳
邊或活動部件。受損或纏繞的電線可增加觸
電危險。

e) 若要在戶外使用電動工具，請使用適合戶外
使用的延長電線。使用適合戶外使用的電線
可減少觸電危險。

f) 若必須在潮濕場合使用電動工具，請使用漏電
保護器(RCD)。使用RCD可降低觸電危險。

3 人身安全
a) 保持警覺；在操作電動工具時，請留意所執
行的操作並按照一般的程式執行。切勿在疲
倦，或受到藥物、酒精或治療的影響下操作
電動工具。操作電動工具期間注意力分散會
導致嚴重人身傷害。

b) 使用個人防護裝置。始終佩戴護目鏡。防護
裝置，例如在適當條件下可使用的防塵面具、
防滑安全鞋、安全帽或聽力保護等裝置可減
少人身傷害。

c) 避免意外啓動。連接電源/或電池組、撿取或
搬運電動工具之前，請確定開關處於off（關
閉）位置。搬運電動工具時若將手指放在開
關上，或是在接通開關電源時插入插頭都會
引發危險。

d) 接通電動工具之前，請卸下所有的調整鑰匙
或扳手。遺留在電動工具旋轉零件上的扳手
或要使會導致人身傷害。

e) 不要過度伸張雙手。時刻注意腳下和身體的
平衡。如此即可在發生意外的情況下更好地
控制電動工具。

f) 適當穿著。不要穿寬鬆衣服或佩戴飾品。讓您
的頭髮、衣服和手套遠離活動部件。寬鬆衣
服、佩飾或長髮可能會捲入活動部件。

g) 若配備用於連接排屑裝置、集塵設備的裝置
請確定正確連接和使用這些裝置。使用集塵
設備可減少與塵埃有關的危險。

4. 電動工具的使用與注意事項
a) 不要超負荷使用電動工具。根據您的用途使用
適當的電動工具。使用電動工具在其設計可
負荷的應用內，會讓您更有效、更安全地執
行工作。

b) 若開關不能開啓或關閉電源，請勿使用該電
動工具。不能用開關來控制的電動工具將存
在危險，因此必須進行修理。

繁體中文
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c) 在執行任何調整、更換配件或儲存工具之前，
必須從電源上拔掉插頭及/或卸下電池組。這
類防護性措施可降低電動工具意外啓動的風
險。

d) 將閒置的電動工具儲存在兒童無法接觸的地
方，並且不要讓不熟悉電動工具或對這些使
用指示不瞭解的人員操作電動工具。電動工
具在未經培訓的使用者手中會發生危險。

e) 維護電動工具。檢 活動部件是否對準或卡
住、破損情況以及是否存在影響電動工具運
行的其他情況。若有損毀，必須在使用之前
修理電動工具。許多事故都是由於欠缺維護
電動工具所導致。

f) 保持刀具鋒利和清潔。妥善維護、切削鋒利的
刀具不會輕易卡住並可更輕鬆控制。

g) 遵循使用指示以及工作條件和所要執行的工
作使用電動工具、配件和工具刀頭等。不按
照設計目的使用電動工具會導致危險。

5. 電池工具的使用與注意事項
a) 只能使用製造廠商指定的充電器為電池充電。
使用僅適合一種電池組的充電器為其他類型
的電池組充電會導致火災危險。

b) 請使用原廠的電動工具電池組。使用其他非原
廠的的電池組會導致人身傷害和火災危險。

c) 不使用電池組時，請將其遠離如迴紋針、硬
幣、鑰匙、釘子、螺絲以及其他可連通電池
兩極的金屬物品。將電池兩極短路會導致灼
傷或火災。

d) 濫用電池的情況下，液體會從電池中噴出；
避免與液體接觸。若不小心接觸液體，請用
清水沖洗。若液體噴濺到眼睛上，沖洗之後
還要進行治療。從電池噴出的液體會刺激皮
膚或造成灼傷。

6. 檢修
a) 本電動工具必須由合格的維修人員並只採用
相同的原廠零件來執行檢修。這將確保電動
工具的安全性。

電動工具之附加安全警告

        警告！螺絲起子與震動 手之附加安全警
告
•   若在執行操作時扣件可能會接觸隱藏的電線
或它本身的電線，請從絕緣手柄表面握住電
動工具。若扣件接觸到「帶電」導線，電動
工具金屬部件表面就會「帶電」，從而導致
操作人員觸電。

•   請在使用震動 手時佩戴聽力保護器。噪音
會使聽力受損。

•   請使用電鑽隨附的輔助手柄。工具失控會導
致人身傷害。

•   使用夾具或採取其他可行的方法，將工件固
定、支 到穩定的平台上。手持或用身體頂
住工件都是不穩定的，並會導致操作失控。

•   在牆上鑽入扣件之前，請檢 電線和鋼管位
置。

•   體力、感覺或智力不足，或者缺乏經驗及知識
的人員（包括小孩）不適合使用本工具，除非
負責他們安全的人員已經為他們提供關於使用
此器具的監督或指示。必須監督小孩，確保他
們沒有 玩器具。

•   工具的設計用途在本說明書中描述。
除了本說明書中所建議的之外，使用其他任
何配件或附加裝置或任何操作的效能，可能
會導致人身傷害及/或財産損害的危險。

工具上的標籤
的工具上可能會附帶下列圖示：
警告！為了降低受傷的危險，使用者必須
仔細閱讀指示手冊。

電池與充電器之附加安全指示
電池
•   不論是因為任何理由，都不要嘗試打開電池。
•   請勿將電池暴露在水中。
•   請勿將電池暴露在熱力中。
•   不要將電池儲存在溫度可能超過40ºC的地方。
•   只在環境溫度介於10ºC和40ºC之間的情況
下充電。

•   只能使用本器具/工具隨附的充電器為電池充
電。

•   處置電池時，請遵循「保護環境」部份所提
供的指示執行。

充電器
•   只能使用工具隨附的Black & Decker充電器
為工具內的電池充電。其他非原廠電池可能
會爆裂，導致人身傷害和損害。

•   切勿嘗試為不可再充電的電池充電。
•   立即更換出現瑕疵的電線。
•   請勿將充電器暴露在水中。
•   請勿打開充電器。
•   請不要刺破充電器。

充電器僅供室內使用。
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使用之前請閱讀指示手冊。

充電器會在環境溫度變得太高時自動關閉。
只要環境溫度一降低，充電器便會立即恢復
操作。

只在環境溫度介於10ºC和40ºC之間的情
況下充電。

充電

電力安全
的充電器採用雙重絕緣，因此不需要使
用接地線。請務必檢 電源電壓是否與銘
牌一致。切勿嘗試使用一般的電源插頭取
代充電器裝置。

•   若電源線損毀，必須讓製造廠商或授權的
Black & Decker服務中心更換以避免發生危
險。

警告！切勿嘗試使用一般的電源插頭取代充電器
裝置。

功能部件（圖A和B）
1. 電源開關
2. 正/反轉開關
3. 樞軸釋放按鈕
4. 鑽頭儲存裝置
5. 鑽頭固定器
6. LED指示燈
7. 充電器
8. 充電器插頭
9. 充電器連接器

裝配
安裝和卸下鑽頭或螺絲起子頭（圖B）
本工具使用螺絲起子頭和具有6.35公釐（1/4英
吋）六角形軸的鑽頭。
•   若要安裝鑽頭，請將鑽頭軸插入鑽頭固定器 
(5)直到它鎖入定位。

•   若要卸下鑽頭，請將鑽頭軸從鑽頭固定器 (5)
拉出。

使用
•   第一次使用之前，必須讓電池充電17個小時。
•   第一次使用電池之前，以及電池無法像從前
一樣為作業輕鬆提供足 的電量時，就需要
充電。若在第一次或在長時間存儲後為電池

充電，它將只能接受80%的充電。數次充電
和放電之後，電池將可以達到完整容量。

為電池充電（圖A）
•   若要為電池充電，請將充電器插頭(8)插入連
接器(9)。

•   插入充電器(7)。
•   讓工具與充電器保持連接17個小時。電池在
充電時可能會發出聲音和變熱；這是正常現
象，而且並不表示出現問題。

警告！請勿在環境溫度低於10 °C或高於40°C的
情況下為電池充電。

選擇旋轉方向
若要轉緊螺釘，請使用向前（順時針）旋轉。
若要轉鬆螺釘，請使用向後（逆時針）旋轉。
•   若要選擇向前旋轉，請將正/反轉開關(2)撥
到向前位置。

•   若要選擇向後旋轉，請將正/反轉開關(2)撥
到向後位置。

•   若要鎖定工具，請將正/反轉開關(2)撥到中
間位置。

心軸鎖
本工具配備心軸鎖，因此它可以作為一般的螺絲
起子使用。依此方式使用本工具可轉鬆非常緊的
螺釘或穩定緊固的螺訂。

轉動工具頭（圖C和D）
本工具配備可轉動以提供最佳多功能用途的工具
頭。
•   按下樞軸釋放按鈕(3)。
•   將工具頭轉動到內嵌位置（圖C）。
•   放開樞軸釋放按鈕(3)。

警告！使用之前，確定工具頭鎖定到位。

螺旋操作
•   使用正/反轉開關(2)選擇向前或向後旋轉。
•   若要打開工具電源，請按下電源開關(1)。
•   若要關閉工具電源，請放開電源開關(1)。

LED指示燈
LED指示燈(6)會在按下電源開關(1)時自動 動。
LED指示燈也會在將正/反轉開關(2)撥到中間位
置和按下電源開關(1)時自動 動。
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最佳使用提示
•   請勿使工具超出本身之設計速度。切勿使它
過負載。

•   始終使用正確類型和大小的螺絲起子頭。
•   若螺釘難以轉緊，請嘗試用小量洗滌液或肥
皂作為潤滑劑。

•   使用心軸鎖轉鬆非常緊的螺釘或穩定緊固的
螺訂。

•   必須使工具始終與螺絲起子頭和螺釘成一直
線。

•   若要將螺釘轉入木材，建議先鑽取一個深度
等於螺釘長度的引導孔。引導孔可以引導螺
釘並防止木材碎裂或 曲。如需引導孔最佳
大小的資訊，請參閱下表。

•   若要將螺釘轉入硬木，亦建議先鑽取一個深
度等於螺釘一半長度的間隔孔。如需間隔孔
最佳大小的資訊，請參閱下表。

維護
的Black & Decker電動工具採用卓越的設計，
能 長時間使用，並且只需最少的維護。若要持
續獲得滿意的操作效果，需要 進行正確的維護
和定期的清潔。

        警告！在工具上執行任何維護工作之前，
請卸下工具內的電池。清潔之前拔下充電器。
•   定期使用軟刷清潔工具內的通風槽。
•   定期使用濕布清潔電動機外殼。
•   請勿使用任何研磨性或基於溶劑的清潔劑。
•   定期打開夾頭並輕敲以去除內部的任何塵埃。
本工具不是使用者可檢修的裝置。若要進行檢
修，請將它送往授權的Black & Decker總代理
維修。
的充電器除了定期清潔之外，並不需要執行任
何維護操作。

重要
為了確保產品安全及可靠，所有的維修、維護
和調整（除了本手冊中列出的之外），都應該
由授權的檢修中心或合格機構執行，並始終使
用相同的替換部件。本裝置內不含使用者可檢
修的部件。

清潔

        警告：一旦通風口及其周圍積聚可見的塵
埃，請立即使用乾燥的壓縮空氣吹掉主機外殼內
的塵埃和灰塵。執行此步驟時，請佩戴經認可的
護目裝備和認可的面罩。

        警告：切勿使用溶劑或其他刺激性化學品
來清潔工具的非金屬部件。
這些化學品可能削弱零件中使用的材料。只能使
用抹布 中性肥皂水進行清潔。不要讓任何液體
進入工具；不要讓工具的任何部分浸入液體中。

充電器清潔指示

        警告：觸電危險。清潔之前，從交流電插
座上拔下充電器電纜。使用軟布或非金屬軟刷，
去除充電器外部的 垢和油脂。請勿使用水或任
何清潔劑。

配件
的工具之效能取決於所使用的配件。Black & 
Decker配件依據高品質標準進行規劃，並設計
用於增強電動工具的效能。透過使用這些配件，
將可以獲得工具的最佳效能。Black & 
Decker在我們的當地代理商或授權的檢修中心
備有廣泛的配件系列供選購。

        注意：使用任何不建議與本工具配合使用
的其他配件會導致危險。

保護環境
個別收集。本產品必須與一般家庭廢物分
開處置。

若 發現 的Black & Decker產品需要進行替
換，或 已經不再需要使用這些產品，請不要將
它們與家庭廢物一起處置。務必將本產品送往個
別收集處。務必將本產品送往個別收集處。

個別收集用過的產品和包裝允許材料再循
環利用。重新使用迴圈利用的材料有助於防止環
境 染，並減少原始材料的需求。如有需要，請
聯絡 當地的自治市鎮局，瞭解 所在城市/市
鎮的正確處置指示。

電池
Black & Decker電池可多次再充電。在電池使

螺釘大小

6號（3.5公釐）
8號（4公釐）
10號（5公釐）

引導孔
（軟木）
2.0公釐
3.2公釐
3.5公釐

引導孔
（硬木）
2.5公釐
3.5公釐
4.0公釐

間隔孔

4公釐
5.0公釐
5.7公釐
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用壽命結束時，請妥善處置以保護我們的環境。
使電池完全放電，然後將它從工具中卸下。
和 電池。請將它們送往當地的回收站。

服務資訊
Black & Decker提供覆蓋整個亞洲的公司隸屬
和授權服務地點。所有的Black & Decker服務
中心都具有訓練有素的人員，為客戶提供高效和
可靠的電動工具服務。不論 是需要技術建議、
維修或原廠替換部件，請聯絡最靠近 的Black 
& Decker地點。

備註
•   Black & Decker的政策是持續改善我們的產
品，因此，我們保留隨時變更產品規格的權
利，恕不另行通知。

•   標準設備和配件可能會根據不同的國家而有
所不同。

•   產品規格可能會根據不同的國家而有所不同。
•   並非所有的國家都有提供完整的產品系列。
如需各產品系列的供應情況，請聯絡 當地
的Black & Decker代理商。

經銷商: 特力股份有限公司
地址: 台北市內湖區新湖三路23號1.2.5樓
電話: 0800-552888

進口/委製廠商: 新加坡商百得電動工具(股)公司台灣分公司
地址: 台北市北投區裕民六路120號4樓
電話: 02-2820-1065
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––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

PLR36NC

VDC

분-1

Nm
mm
kg

V

VAC

A
h

PLR36NC
3.6
180
4
6.35 (1/4”)
0.38

3.6
NiCd
0.8

220-240
0.04
24



19



20



21



22



23
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––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

PLR36NC
ไขควงไฟฟาไรสาย
ขอมูลทางดานเทคนิค
ไขควงไฟฟาไรสาย
แรงดันไฟฟา
ความเร็วขณะไมมีภาระโหลด
แรงขันสูงสุด
ขนาดตัวจับดอก
น้ำหนัก
แบตเตอรี่
แรงดันไฟฟา
ชนิดแบตเตอรี่
พิกัด AHr
เครื่องชารจ
แรงดันไฟฟาเขา
อัตราการชารจ
เวลาในการชารจโดยประมาณ

VDC
min-1

Nm
มม.
กก.

โวลต

VAC
A
ชม.

PLR36NC
3.6
180
4
6.35 (1/4”)
0.38

3.6
NiCd
0.8

220-240
0.04
24

วัตถุประสงคในการใชงาน
ไขควงไฟฟาไรสาย Black & Decker ไดรับการออกแบบมา
สำหรับการขันสกรูไม โลหะ พลาสติก และปูน เครื่องมือนี้ 
มีวัตถุประสงคเพื่อการใชงานของผูบริโภคเทานั้น

กฎความปลอดภัยทั่วไป
        
          คำเตือน! อานคำเตือนและคำแนะนำดานความ 
ปลอดภัยทั้งหมด การไมปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำขอใดขอหนึ่ง 
ดังตอไปนี้ อาจทำใหเกิดอันตรายจากการถูกไฟฟาดูด 
เพลิงไหม และ/หรือ การบาดเจ็บสาหัสได 

จัดเก็บเอกสารคำเตือนและคำแนะนำทั้งหมดไวเพื่อการ 
อางอิงในภายหลัง คำวา “เคร่ืองมือไฟฟา” ในคำเตือนท้ังหมด 
ท่ีแสดงไวขางลาง หมายถึงเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาท่ีทำงานผานสายเมน 
(มีสาย) หรือแบตเตอรี่ (ไมใชสาย) 

1. ความปลอดภัยในบริเวณที่ทำงาน
ก)  พื้นที่ทำงานจะตองสะอาดและมีแสงสวางเพียงพอ 

บริเวณที่คับแคบหรือมืดทำใหเกิดอุบัติเหตุได
ข)  หามใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาในบริเวณท่ีอาจเกิดการระเบิด เชน 

เม่ือมีของเหลวไวไฟ แกส หรือ ฝุนละออง เคร่ืองมือไฟฟา 
จะทำใหเกิดประกายไฟท่ีอาจทำใหเกิดละอองไฟหรือเปลวไฟ 
ขึ้นได

ค)  ระวังไมใหเด็กเล็กและคนเดินผานไปมาเขาใกลในขณะที่ 
ใชงานเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา ส่ิงรบกวนอาจทำใหคุณเสียสมาธิได

2.  ความปลอดภัยทางไฟฟา
ก)  ปลั๊กไฟของเครื่องตองเปนชนิดเดียวกับเตารับ

หามดัดแปลงปลั๊กไมวาจะดวยวิธีใด หามใชตัวแปลงกับ 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาที่ตอสายดิน ปลั๊กที่ไมมีการดัดแปลงและ 
เตารับชนิดเดียวกันจะชวยลดความเส่ียงจากการถูกไฟดูด

ข)  หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสพื้นผิวที่ตอสายดิน เชน ทอ หมอน้ำ 
เตาหุงตม และตูเย็น มีความเสี่ยงเพิ่มขึ้นที่จะถูกไฟดูด 
หากรางกายเปนสื่อเชื่อมตอลงดิน 

ค)  อยาใหเครื่องมือไฟฟาถูกฝนหรือเปยกน้ำ น้ำที่เขา 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาจะทำใหความเสี่ยงในการถูกไฟดูดเพิ่มขึ้น

ง)  ระวังอยาใหสายไฟชำรุด หามใชสายไฟเพื่อหิ้ว ดึงหรือ 
ถอดปลั๊กเครื่องมือไฟฟา เก็บสายไฟใหพนจากความรอน 
น้ำมัน ของมีคม หรือชิ้นสวนที่กำลังเคลื่อนที่ สายไฟที่ 
ชำรุดหรือพันกันเปนการเพิ่มความเสี่ยงจากการถูกไฟดูด

จ)  เม่ือใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟากลางแจง ใหใชสายพวงท่ีเหมาะสม 
สำหรับการใชงานกลางแจง ใชสายไฟที่เหมาะสำหรับ 
การใชงานกลางแจงเพื่อลดความเสี่ยงในการถูกไฟดูด

ฉ)  หากไมสามารถหลีกเลี่ยงการใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาในบริเวณ
ที่ชื้นแฉะได ใหใชอุปกรณปองกันไฟฟาสะสม (RCD) 
ที่จัดให ใช RCD เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงจากการเกิดไฟฟาดูด

3  ความปลอดภัยสวนบุคคล
ก)  ตื่นตัวและมีสมาธิกับสิ่งที่คุณกำลังทำ รวมทั้งใชสามัญ 

สำนึกในขณะที่กำลังใชงานเครื่องมือไฟฟา หามใช 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาในขณะที่คุณกำลังเหนื่อยหรือไดรับ 
อิทธิพลจากยา แอลกอฮอล หรือการรักษาบางอยาง 
การขาดความระมัดระวังในการใชเครื่องมือไฟฟา 
แมชั่วขณะหนึ่งอาจทำใหบาดเจ็บสาหัสได

ข)  ใชอุปกรณปองกันสวนบุคคล สวมอุปกรณปองกัน 
ดวงตาเสมอ อุปกรณปองกัน เชน หนากากกันฝุน 
รองเทานิรภัยกันลื่น หมวกนิรภัย หรืออุปกรณปองกัน 
เสียงดังสำหรับสภาพที่เหมาะสมจะชวยลดอาการบาดเจ็บ
สวนบุคคล

ค)  ปองกันเครื่องทำงานโดยไมไดตั้งใจ สวิตชตองอยูใน 
ตำแหนงปดกอนเสียบปลั๊กของเครื่องเขากับแหลงจายไฟ
และ/หรือแบตเตอร่ี ยกหรือห้ิวเคร่ืองมือ การยกเคร่ืองมือ 
ไฟฟาในขณะที่นิ้วอยูที่สวิตช หรือใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่ 
สวิตชเปดอยู อาจทำใหเกิดอุบัติเหตุได

ง)  ถอดกุญแจปรับแตงหรือประแจออกกอนเปดสวิตช
เครื่องมือไฟฟา ประแจหรือกุญแจที่เสียบคาไวกับชิ้นสวน 
ที่กำลังหมุนของเครื่องมือไฟฟาอาจทำใหไดรับบาดเจ็บได

จ)  หามยืนเขยงเทาขณะใชเครื่อง ควรยืนในทาที่เหมาะสม 
และสมดุลตลอดเวลา เพื่อชวยในการควบคุมเครื่องมือ 
ไฟฟาไดดียิ่งขึ้นในสถานการณที่ไมคาดคิด

ฉ)  แตงกายใหเหมาะสม หามสวมเสื้อผาหลวมหรือใส 
เครื่องประดับ รวบผม ชายเสื้อ และถุงมือใหหางจาก 
ชิ้นสวนที่กำลังหมุน เสื้อผาที่หลวมหรือยาวรุมราม 
เครื่องประดับ หรือผมที่ยาวอาจเขาไปพันกับชิ้นสวน 
ที่กำลังหมุน

ช)  หากมีอุปกรณสำหรับเก็บฝุนและรวบรวมเศษไม 
ตองเชื่อมตออุปกรณเหลานั้นและนำมาใชงานอยาง 
เหมาะสม การใชอุปกรณเก็บฝุนจะชวยลดอันตราย 
ที่เกี่ยวของกับฝุนได

4.  การใชและการดูแลรักษาเครื่องมือไฟฟา
ก)  หามฝนใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา เลือกใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาท่ีถูกตอง 

ตรงกับลักษณะการใชงานของคุณ เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาท่ีถูกตอง 
ยอมทำงานไดดีกวาและปลอดภัยกวาในอัตราที่เครื่องมือ 
ไดรับการออกแบบมา 
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ข)  หามใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาถาสวิตชเปดปดเครื่องไมทำงาน 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาที่ไมสามารถควบคุมผานสวิตชได 
มีอันตรายและตองสงซอม

ค)  ถอดปลั๊กของเครื่องมือไฟฟาออกจากแหลงจายไฟ และ/ 
หรือ แบตเตอรี่กอนทำการปรับแตง เปลี่ยนอุปกรณเสริม 
หรือจัดเก็บ มาตรการเพื่อความปลอดภัยเชิงการปองกันนี้ 
จะชวยลดความเสี่ยงในการเผลอเปดเครื่องใหทำงานโดย 
ไมไดตั้งใจ

ง)  เก็บเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่ไมใชงานไวใหพนมือเด็ก และไม 
อนุญาตใหบุคคลที่ไมคุนเคยกับเครื่องมือไฟฟาหรือ
คำแนะนำเหลานี้เปนผูใชเครื่องมือ เครื่องมือไฟฟา
จะเปนอันตรายหากอยูในมือผูใชที่ไมมีความชำนาญ

จ)  บำรุงรักษาเครื่องมือไฟฟา ตรวจสอบการวางตำแหนง 
หรือการตอชิ้นสวนที่เคลื่อนที่ จุดเชื่อมตอชิ้นสวนและ 
สภาพอ่ืนๆ ท่ีอาจสงผลตอการทำงานของเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา 
หากชำรุดเสียหาย ใหสงซอมกอนนำมาใช อุบัติเหตุ
มากมายเกิดจากเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่มีระบบการดูแลรักษา
ไมดีพอ

ฉ)  เครื่องมือตัดตองคมและสะอาดอยูเสมอ เครื่องมือตัดที่ 
ผานการดูแลรักษาที่เหมาะสมและมีขอบสำหรับงานตัด 
ที่คม จะไมคอยเกิดปญหาและควบคุมไดงาย

ช)  ใชเครื่องมือไฟฟา อุปกรณเสริมและชุดอุปกรณตางๆ 
ใหสอดคลองกับคำแนะนำเหลานี้ โดยพิจารณาถึงสภาพ 
การทำงานและงานที่ทำเปนสำคัญ การใชเครื่องมือไฟฟา 
ทำงานอ่ืนนอกเหนือจากท่ีกำหนดไวอาจทำใหเกิดอันตรายได

5.  การใชและการดูแลรักษาแบตเตอรี่
ก)  ชารจแบตเตอรี่ดวยเครื่องชารจที่ผูผลิตแนะนำเทานั้น  

เครื่องชารจที่เหมาะสมกับกอนแบตเตอรี่แบบหนึ่ง 
อาจทำใหเกิดไฟไหมไดถานำมาใชรวมกับกอนแบตเตอรี่ 
อีกแบบหนึ่ง

ข)  ใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาเฉพาะกับกอนแบตเตอรี่ที่ออกแบบมา 
เปนพิเศษเทานั้น การใชกอนแบตเตอรี่แบบอื่นอาจทำให 
เกิดการบาดเจ็บหรือเกิดไฟไหมได

ค)  เมื่อไมไดใชกอนแบตเตอรี่ ใหเก็บออกหางจากวัตถุอื่นๆ 
ที่เปนโลหะ เชน คลิปหนีบกระดาษ เหรียญ กุญแจ เข็ม 
สกรูหรือวัตถุขนาดเล็กอื่นๆ ที่ทำจากโลหะที่อาจทำให 
เกิดการเชื่อมตอจากขั้วหนึ่งไปอีกขั้วหนึ่ง การลัดวงจร 
บริเวณขั้วแบตเตอรี่อาจทำใหเกิดรอยไหมหรือไฟไหมได

ง)  เมื่ออยูภายใตสภาวะที่เปนอันตราย ของเหลวอาจ
กระฉอกออกมาจากแบตเตอรี่ ใหหลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัส
กับของเหลวนี้ ใหลางออกดวยน้ำสะอาดหากมีการสัมผัส
กับของเหลวนี้ หากของเหลวกระเด็นเขาตา ควรรีบไปพบ
แพทย ของเหลวที่ออกมาจากแบตเตอรี่อาจทำใหเกิด
อาการระคายเคืองหรือรอยไหมได

6.  การบริการ
ก)  ใหชางซอมที่มีความเชี่ยวชาญเปนผูซอมเครื่องมือ 

และใชเฉพาะอะไหลแทเทานั้น ซึ่งจะชวยรับประกันไดวา 
เครื่องมือไฟฟายังมีความปลอดภัยอยู

คำเตือนดานความปลอดภัยเพิ่มเติม
เกี่ยวกับเครื่องมือไฟฟา 

คำเตือน! คำเตือนดานความปลอดภัยเพิ่มเติมสำหรับ 
ไขควงไฟฟาและประแจลม

จับเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่พื้นผิวสวนที่ใชจับซึ่งมีฉนวนปองกัน 
ในขณะใชงานเครื่องซึ่งตัวยึดอาจสัมผัสกับสายไฟที่ซอน
อยูหรือสายไฟของตัวเครื่องเอง ตัวยึดที่สัมผัสกับสายไฟ 
“ที่มีไฟฟา” อาจทำใหสวนของโลหะที่ถูกสัมผัส “มีไฟฟา” 
และช็อตผูใชเครื่องได
สวมอุปกรณปองกันการฟงเมื่อใชประแจลม การอยูกับ 
เสียงดังมากๆ อาจทำใหสูญเสียความสามารถในการไดยิน
ใชมือจับเสริมที่ใหมาพรอมกับเครื่อง การสูญเสียการ 
ควบคุมเครื่องอาจทำใหไดรับบาดเจ็บได
ใชตัวจับชิ้นงานหรือวิธีอื่นๆ ที่ไดผลเพื่อยึดและรอง 
ชิ้นงานบนแทนที่มั่นคง การใชมือจับหรือใหชิ้นงานพิงกับ 
ลำตัวจะไมมั่นคงและอาจทำใหสูญเสียการควบคุมได
กอนขันตัวยึดเขากับผนัง พื้น หรือเพดาน ใหตรวจหา 
ตำแหนงของสายไฟและทอใหแนชัดเสียกอน
เครื่องมือนี้ไมเหมาะกับบุคคล (รวมถึงเด็ก) ตอไปนี้ ผูที่มี 
ความบกพรองทางรางกาย บกพรองทางการรับความรูสึก 
บกพรองทางจิตประสาท หรือผูท่ีไมมีประสบการณและขาด 
ความรู เวนแตจะอยูภายใตการดูแลหรือไดรับคำแนะนำ 
เกี่ยวกับการใชเครื่องมือโดยผูที่รับผิดชอบดานความ 
ปลอดภัยของบุคคลเหลานั้น 
เด็กควรอยูภายใตการดูแลเพื่อใหแนใจวาเด็กจะไมเลน 
เครื่องมือ
วัตถุประสงคในการใชงานไดอธิบายไวแลวในคูมือการ 
ใชงานเลมนี้ การใชอุปกรณเสริมหรือเครื่องประกอบที่
มาพรอมกัน หรือการใชงานอื่นใดกับเครื่องมือนี้ นอก
เหนือจากที่แนะนำไวในคูมือการใชงานนี้ อาจทำใหเสี่ยง
ตอการบาดเจ็บ และ/หรือ ความเสียหายตอทรัพยสิน

ปายที่แสดงบนเครื่องมือ
รูปภาพตอไปนี้จะปรากฏบนเครื่องมือ:

คำเตือน! เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงตอการบาดเจ็บ 
ผูใชจะตองอานคูมือการใชงานเลมนี้

คำแนะนำดานความปลอดภัยเพิ่มเติม
สำหรับแบตเตอรี่และเครื่องชารจ
แบตเตอรี่

อยาพยายามเปดไมวาดวยเหตุผลใดก็ตาม
อยาใหแบตเตอรี่สัมผัสโดนน้ำ
อยาใหแบตเตอรี่ไดรับความรอน
อยาเก็บแบตเตอรี่ในบริเวณที่อาจมีอุณหภูมิสูงกวา 40 ° C
ชารจแบตเตอรี่ในบริเวณที่อุณหภูมิแวดลอมอยูระหวาง 
10 ถึง 40 °C เทานั้น
ชารจแบตเตอรี่โดยใชเครื่องชารจที่มาพรอมกับเครื่องมือ 
เทานั้น
เมื่อตองการทิ้งแบตเตอรี่ ใหปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำในหัวขอ 
"การปกปองสิ่งแวดลอม"
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เครื่องชารจ
ใชเครื่องชารจ Black & Decker ที่ใหมาเทานั้น ในการ 
ชารจแบตเตอรี่ที่อยูในเครื่องมือ แบตเตอรี่ชนิดอื่นอาจทำ 
ใหเกิดการระเบิด ซึ่งเปนสาเหตุของการบาดเจ็บและ 
ความเสียหาย
อยาพยายามชารจแบตเตอรี่ที่ไมสามารถชารจไฟใหมได
ใหเปลี่ยนสายไฟที่ชำรุดทันที
อยาใหเครื่องชารจสัมผัสโดนน้ำ
อยาเปดเครื่องชารจ
อยาตรวจวัดไฟเครื่องชารจ

เครื่องชารจมีวัตถุประสงคเพื่อการใชงานภายในอาคาร
เทานั้น

อานคูมือการใชงานกอนใชเครื่อง

เครื่องชารจจะหยุดทำงานโดยอัตโนมัติหากอุณหภูมิ 
แวดลอมสูงเกินไป ทันทีที่อุณหภูมิแวดลอมเย็นลง 
เครื่องชารจจะทำงานตอ

ชารจแบตเตอรี่ที่อุณหภูมิแวดลอมอยูระหวาง 10 °C 
ถึง 40 ° C เทานั้น

การชารจ

ความปลอดภัยทางไฟฟา
เครื่องชารจของคุณมีฉนวนสองชั้น ดังนั้นจึงไมจำเปน 
ตองตอสายดิน หมั่นตรวจสอบแรงดันไฟฟาหลักใหตรง 
กับแรงดันไฟฟาบนแผนแสดงพิกัด อยาพยายามเปล่ียน 
ชุดเครื่องชารจเปนปลั๊กไฟทั่วไป

ถาสายไฟที่มาพรอมกับเครื่องชำรุดเสียหาย จะตองสงให 
บริษัทผูผลิตหรือศูนยบริการ Black & Decker ที่ไดรับ 
อนุญาตเปนผูทำการเปลี่ยนสายไฟนั้น ทั้งนี้เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยง 
อันตรายที่อาจเกิดขึ้น

คำเตือน! อยาพยายามเปล่ียนชุดเคร่ืองชารจเปนปล๊ักไฟท่ัวไป
คุณสมบัติ (ภาพ A และ B)
1. สวิตชเปด/ปด
2. ปุมเลื่อนเดินหนา/ถอยหลัง
3. ปุมปลดล็อคแกนหมุน
4. ชองเก็บดอกสวาน
5. ตัวจับดอกสวาน
6. ไฟ LED
7. เครื่องชารจ
8. หัวแจ็คเครื่องชารจ
9. ชองเสียบเครื่องชารจ

วิธีการประกอบ
การใสและการถอดดอกสวานหรือหัวขันสกรู (ภาพ B)
เครื่องมือนี้ใชหัวขันสกรูและดอกสวานที่มีกานหกเหลี่ยม 
ขนาด 6.35 มม. (1/4 นิ้ว)

การใสดอกสวาน ใหสอดกานดอกสวานเขาในตัวจับ 
ดอกสวาน (5) จนกระทั่งดอกสวานล็อคเขาในตำแหนง
การถอดดอกสวาน ใหดึงกานดอกสวานออกจากตัวจับ 
ดอกสวาน (5)

การใชงาน
กอนการใชงานครั้งแรก จะตองชารจแบตเตอรี่เปนเวลา 
17 ชั่วโมง
แบตเตอรี่จำเปนตองชารจไฟกอนใชงานครั้งแรก และ 
ทุกครั้งที่ใหกำลังไฟไมพอสำหรับงานที่เคยทำเสร็จไดงาย 
เมื่อชารจไฟแบตเตอรี่ครั้งแรกหรือชารจไฟหลังจากไมได 
ใชงานเปนเวลานาน แบตเตอรี่จะรับไฟไดเพียง 80% 
เทานั้น หลังจากที่ชารจไฟและปลอยประจุไฟหลายๆ รอบ 
แบตเตอร่ีจะสามารถรับไฟไดเต็มท่ีอีกครั้ง

การชารจแบตเตอรี่ (ภาพ A)
การชารจแบตเตอรี่ ใหเสียบหัวแจ็คเครื่องชารจ (8) 
เขากับชองเสียบ (9)
เสียบปลั๊กไฟเครื่องชารจ (7)
ปลอยใหเครื่องมือเสียบไวกับเครื่องชารจเปนเวลา 
17 ชั่วโมง ในขณะชารจไฟ เครื่องชารจอาจมีเสียง 
เครื่องทำงานและอุนขึ้น ซึ่งเปนเรื่องปกติ มิใชการเกิด
ปญหาแตอยางใด

คำเตือน! อยาชารจแบตเตอรี่ที่อุณหภูมิแวดลอมต่ำกวา 
10° C หรือสูงกวา 40 °C

การเลือกทิศทางการหมุน 
สำหรับการขันสกรูใหแนน ใหใชการหมุนไปขางหนา 
(ตามเข็มนาิกา) 
สำหรับการคลายสกรู ใหใชการหมุนยอนกลับ 
(ทวนเข็มนาิกา) 

หากตองการเลือกการหมุนไปขางหนา ใหดันปุมเลื่อน 
เดินหนา/ถอยหลัง (2) ไปที่ตำแหนงเดินหนา
หากตองการเลือกการหมุนยอนกลับ ใหดันปุมเลื่อน 
เดินหนา/ถอยหลัง (2) ไปที่ตำแหนงถอยหลัง
หากตองการล็อคเครื่องมือ ใหปรับปุมเลื่อนเดินหนา/ 
ถอยหลัง ไปที่ตำแหนงกลาง

ตัวล็อคแกนหมุน
เครื่องมือนี้มีตัวล็อคแกนหมุนสำหรับการใชงานเปนไขควง 
ธรรมดา ใหใชเครื่องมือนี้ในกรณีที่ตองการคลายสกรูที่แนน 
มากหรือขันสกรูใหแนนมากขึ้น

การปรับสวนหัวของเครื่องมือ (ภาพ C และ D)
เครื่องมือนี้ประกอบดวยสวนหัวที่สามารถปรับหมุนไดเพื่อการ
ใชงานอเนกประสงค

กดปุมปลดล็อคแกนหมุน (3)
ปรับสวนหัวของเคร่ืองมือใหอยูในตำแหนงระนาบ (ภาพ D)
ปลอยปุมปลดล็อคแกนหมุน (3)

คำเตือน! ตรวจดูใหมั่นใจวาสวนหัวของเครื่องมือล็อคอยูใน 
ตำแหนงกอนการใชงาน

การขันสกรู
เลือกวาตองการใหดอกสวานหมุนเดินหนาหรือถอยหลัง 
โดยใชปุมเลื่อนเดินหนา/ถอยหลัง (2)

ภาษาไทย
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กดสวิตชเปด/ปด (1) เพื่อเปดเครื่อง
ปลอยสวิตชเปด/ปด (1) เพื่อปดเครื่อง

ไฟ LED
ไฟ LED (6) จะทำงานโดยอัตโนมัติ เมื่อกดสวิตชเปด/ปด (1) 
และไฟ LED จะเปดการทำงานโดยอัตโนมัติ เมื่อตั้งคาปุมเลื่อน 
เดินหนา/ถอยหลัง (2) ไวที่ตำแหนงกลางและกดสวิตชเปด/ 
ปด (1)

คำแนะนำเพื่อการใชงานอยางเหมาะสม 
ปลอยใหเคร่ืองมือทำงานตามจังหวะของเคร่ือง หามใชงาน 
มากเกินไป
ใชหัวขันสกรูใหถูกประเภทและมีขนาดที่เหมาะสมเสมอ
ถาสกรูขันยาก ใหลองทาน้ำยาซักผาหรือสบูปริมาณเล็กนอย
ท่ีสกรูเพ่ือหลอล่ืน
ใชตัวล็อคแกนหมุนอัตโนมัติเพื่อถอดสกรูที่ขันไวแนนมาก
หรือใชเพื่อขันสกรูใหแนนขึ้น
จับเครื่องมือและหัวขันสกรูใหเปนแนวตรงกับสกรูเสมอ
เมื่อขันสกรูเขาในเนื้อไม 
ขอแนะนำใหเจาะรูนำรองที่มีความลึกเทากับความยาว 
ของสกรู รูนำรองจะชวยนำทางสกรู และปองกันการแตก 
และการเสียรูปของไม สำหรับขนาดท่ีเหมาะสมของรูนำรอง 
ใหดูที่ตารางดานลาง
เมื่อขันสกรูเขาในไมเนื้อแข็ง ควรเจาะรูเผื่อขนาดใหมี 
ความลึกเทากับครึ่งหนึ่งของความยาวสกรู สำหรับขนาด 
ที่เหมาะสมของรูเผื่อขนาด ใหดูที่ตารางดานลาง

การบำรุงรักษา
เครื่องมือไฟฟา Black & Decker ออกแบบมาเพื่อใหสามารถ 
ใชงานไดยาวนานตอเนื่องดวยการบำรุงรักษานอยที่สุด 
การทำงานที่สรางความพึงพอใจอยางตอเนื่องจะขึ้นอยูกับการ
ดูแลรักษาที่เหมาะสมและการทำความสะอาดอยางสม่ำเสมอ
      
      คำเตือน! กอนทำการบำรุงรักษาเครื่องมือ ใหถอด 
แบตเตอรี่ออกจากเครื่องมือกอน ถอดปลั๊กเครื่องชารจออก 
กอนที่จะทำความสะอาด

ทำความสะอาดชองระบายอากาศในเครื่องมือของคุณ 
เปนประจำโดยใชแปรงขนออนหรือผาแหง
ทำความสะอาดตัวมอเตอรเปนประจำโดยใชผาชุบน้ำ 
หมาดๆ
หามใชน้ำยาทำความสะอาดที่มีฤทธิ์กัดกรอนหรือมี
สวนผสมของตัวทำละลาย
ควรเปดตัวจับดอกสวานและเคาะใหฝุนที่อยูขางในออก 
เปนประจำ

เครื่องมือนี้ผูใชไมสามารถซอมเองได ควรนำเครื่องมือไปรับ 
บริการที่ศูนยบริการ Black & Decker ที่ไดรับอนุญาต 
เครื่องชารจของคุณไมจำเปนตองบำรุงรักษาแตอยางใด 
นอกจากการทำความสะอาดเปนประจำ

ขอสำคัญ
เพื่อความมั่นใจในความปลอดภัยและความนาเชื่อถือของ 
ผลิตภัณฑ ควรใหศูนยบริการที่ไดรับอนุญาตหรือศูนยบริการ 
ที่มีความเชี่ยวชาญเปนผูดำเนินการซอม บำรุงรักษา และ 
ปรับแตงเครื่องมือ (นอกเหนือจากรายการที่ระบุไวในคูมือนี้) 
และควรใชอะไหลของแทเสมอ ในชุดเครื่องมือจะไมมีอะไหล 
ที่ผูใชสามารถซอมเองได

การทำความสะอาด
       
      คำเตือน: เปาสิ่งสกปรกและฝุนละอองที่สะสมออกจาก 
ตัวเครื่องเปนประจำดวยลมแหง เนื่องจากสิ่งสกปรกมักสะสม 
อยูภายในและรอบๆ ชองระบายอากาศ สวมอุปกรณปองกัน 
ดวงตาและหนากากกันฝุนที่ไดมาตรฐานในขณะดำเนินการ 
ขั้นตอนนี้ 
       
      คำเตือน: หามใชสารที่เปนตัวทำละลายหรือสารเคมีที่มี 
ฤทธิ์กัดกรอนรุนแรงอื่นๆ ทำความสะอาดชิ้นสวนที่ไมใชโลหะ 
ของเครื่องมือ สารเคมีเหลานี้อาจสงผลตอวัสดุที่ใชในชิ้นสวน 
เหลานี้ ใชเฉพาะผาชุบน้ำสบูออนๆ เทานั้น อยาใหมีของเหลว 
คางอยูภายในเครื่อง หามจุมสวนใดๆ ของเครื่องมือลงใน 
ของเหลว

คำแนะนำในการทำความสะอาดเครื่องชารจ 
      
      คำเตือน: อันตรายจากการถูกไฟดูด ถอดเครื่องชารจ 
ออกจากเตารับ AC กอนที่จะทำความสะอาด กำจัดฝุนละออง 
และคราบมันออกจากภายนอกของเครื่องชารจโดยใชผาหรือ 
แปรงขนออนที่ไมใชโลหะ หามใชน้ำหรือน้ำยาทำความสะอาด 
ทุกชนิด

อุปกรณเสริม
ประสิทธิภาพการทำงานของเคร่ืองมือจะข้ึนอยูกับอุปกรณเสริม 
ที่ใช อุปกรณเสริมของ Black & Decker และ Piranha 
ออกแบบทางวิศวกรรมใหมีมาตรฐานดานคุณภาพสูง และ 
ออกแบบมาเพื่อเพิ่มประสิทธิภาพใหกับเครื่องมือของคุณ 
ดวยการใชอุปกรณเสริมเหลานี้ คุณจะไดรับประสิทธิภาพที่ดี 
ที่สุดจากเครื่องมือของคุณ Black & Decker มีอุปกรณเสริม 
ใหเลือกใชจำนวนมาก ซึ่งสามารถหาซื้อไดที่ตัวแทนจำหนาย 
ในพื้นที่หรือศูนยบริการที่ไดรับอนุญาต

      ขอควรระวัง: การใชอุปกรณเสริมชนิดอื่นที่ไมอนุญาต 
ใหใชกับเครื่องมือนี้ อาจทำใหเกิดอันตรายได

การปกปองสิ่งแวดลอม
      การเก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยก หามทิ้งผลิตภัณฑนี้รวมกับ 
      ขยะในครัวเรือนปกติ หากวันหนึ่งคุณพบวาจำเปนตอง 
เปล่ียนผลิตภัณฑ Black & Decker ของคุณ หรือถาเคร่ืองมือ 
นี้ไมเปนประโยชนสำหรับคุณอีกตอไป อยาทิ้งผลิตภัณฑนี้ 
รวมกับขยะในครัวเรือน จัดการกับผลิตภัณฑนี้เพื่อการเก็บ 
รวบรวมแบบคัดแยก

      การเก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยกสำหรับบรรจุภัณฑและ 
      ผลิตภัณฑที่ใชแลวทำใหสามารถรีไซเคิลวัสดุและนำมา 
ใชงานไดอีกครั้ง 
การนำวัสดุรีไซเคิลมาใชอีกครั้งจะชวยปองกันมลพิษตอ 
สิ่งแวดลอมและลดความตองการวัตถุดิบ

ขนาดสกรู

เบอร 6 (3.5 มม.)
เบอร 8 (4 มม.)
เบอร 10 (5 มม.)

รูนำรอง
(ไมเนื้อออน)
2.0 มม.
3.2 มม.
3.5 มม.

รูนำรอง
(ไมเนื้อแข็ง)
2.5 มม.
3.5 มม.
4.0 มม.

รูเผื่อขนาด 

4 มม.
5.0 มม.
5.7 มม.

ภาษาไทย
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หากจำเปน โปรดติดตอขอคำแนะนำวิธีการกำจัดที่เหมาะสม 
ไดจากสำนักงานเทศบาลทองถิ่นในจังหวัดของคุณ

แบตเตอรี่
แบตเตอรี่ Black & Decker สามารถชารจไฟไดหลายครั้ง
เมื่อหมดอายุการใชงานแลว ควรกำจัดแบตเตอรี่ทิ้งโดยคำนึง 
ถึงสิ่งแวดลอม
ใชแบตเตอรี่จนหมดกอน แลวจึงถอดแบตเตอรี่ออกจาก 
เครื่องมือ
แบตเตอรี่ NiCd และ NiMH สามารถนำมารีไซเคิลได 
ควรนำแบตเตอรี่ไปทิ้งที่จุดรับขยะรีไซเคิลใกลบาน

ขอมูลการบริการ
Black & Decker มีเครือขายศูนยบริการอยูทั่วเอเชีย 
ทั้งที่บริษัทเปนเจาของเองและที่ไดรับอนุญาต ศูนยบริการ 
Black & Decker ทุกแหงมีพนักงานที่ผานการฝกอบรม 
เพื่อใหบริการเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่มีประสิทธิภาพและนาเชื่อถือ 
ไมวาคุณจะตองการคำแนะนำทางเทคนิค การซอม 
หรือชิ้นสวนอะไหลของแทจากโรงงาน โปรดติดตอ 
Black & Decker ใกลบานคุณ

หมายเหตุ
  นโยบายของ Black & Decker คือ การปรับปรุง 

ผลิตภัณฑของเราอยางตอเนื่อง ดวยเหตุนี้ เราจึงขอ 
สงวนสิทธิ์ในการปรับเปลี่ยนขอมูลจำเพาะของผลิตภัณฑ 
โดยไมมีการแจงใหทราบลวงหนา

 อุปกรณมาตรฐานและอุปกรณสริมอาจแตกตางกันไปใน 
แตละประเทศ

 ขอมูลจำเพาะของผลิตภัณฑอาจแตกตางกันในแตละ 
ประเทศ

  ผลิตภัณฑบางรุนอาจไมมีในบางประเทศ โปรดติดตอ
ตัวแทนจำหนาย Black & Decker ในพื้นที่ของคุณ
เพื่อตรวจสอบผลิตภัณฑที่ีมีวางจำหนาย
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